
Broward County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-1602

Status: Agenda Ready

In control: AVIATION DEPARTMENT

On agenda: Final action:9/22/2020 9/22/2020

Title: MOTION TO APPROVE Second Amendment to the Agreement between Broward County and
Ricondo & Associates, Inc., Agreement No. R1277707P1, Airport Master Plan Update, to provide
continued consultant services at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport
and North Perry Airport, to add an additional one-year renewal period, extending the term of the
Agreement through October 5, 2021, and authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute this option to
renew, for additional funding to increase the optional services amount by $750,000, increasing the
total maximum not-to-exceed Agreement amount from $4,832,998 to $5,582,998; and authorize the
Mayor and Clerk to execute.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit 1 - Agreement Summary, 2. Exhibit 2 - Second Amendment

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting
Director's Name:  Mark Gale
Department:   Aviation Division: Planning

Information
Requested Action
MOTION TO APPROVE Second Amendment to the Agreement between Broward County and
Ricondo & Associates, Inc., Agreement No. R1277707P1, Airport Master Plan Update, to provide
continued consultant services at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport
and North Perry Airport, to add an additional one-year renewal period, extending the term of the
Agreement through October 5, 2021, and authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute this option to
renew, for additional funding to increase the optional services amount by $750,000, increasing the
total maximum not-to-exceed Agreement amount from $4,832,998 to $5,582,998; and authorize the
Mayor and Clerk to execute.

Why Action is Necessary
In accordance with the Broward County Procurement Code, Section 21.94.a, any changes, including
amendments to agreements, must be approved by the appropriate award authority, based on the
amendment amount.

What Action Accomplishes
This action amends the current Agreement between Broward County (“County”) and Ricondo &
Associates, Inc. (“Ricondo”) to add an additional one-year renewal period, through October 5, 2021,
for continued consultant services at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International

Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1602, Version: 1

Airport (“FLL”) and North Perry Airport (“HWO”).

Is this Action Goal Related
No

Previous Action Taken
None.

Summary Explanation/Background
THE AVIATION DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

This action amends the current Agreement between the County and Ricondo to add an additional
one-year renewal period through October 5, 2021, for continued consultant services at FLL and
HWO.

The Office of Economic and Small Business Development (“OESBD”) established a Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (“DBE”) goal of 10% for this project. Ricondo committed to 15% DBE
participation. To date, Ricondo has been paid $4,554,979 and has paid DBE firms $888,258 for
19.50% participation. The OESBD Memorandum will be submitted to the Board prior to its
consideration of this action.

On October 6, 2015 (Item No. 36), the Broward County Board of County Commissioners (“Board”)
approved the Agreement between the County and Ricondo for Airport Master Plan Update Consultant
Services, in the total not-to-exceed amount of $4,290,603, which included a lump sum amount of
$3,990,603 for basic services and $300,000 for optional services.

On June 5, 2018 (Item No. 3), the Board approved the First Amendment to the Agreement for
additional funding to increase the optional services amount from $300,000 to $842,395, and
increased the total maximum not-to-exceed Agreement amount from $4,290,603 to $4,832,998.

The proposed Second Amendment provides for continued consultant services at FLL and HWO,
which includes, but is not limited to, general continued master planning support, air service and
passenger forecasting, and financial and economic evaluations. Due to the emergence of the COVID
-19 pandemic, continued consultant services are needed at FLL and HWO. These consultant
services will provide economic and development evaluations of the Master Plan Update (“MPU”)
program due to the fluctuations in the market conditions associated with COVID-19. Additionally, the
continued consultant services will provide evaluations regarding air service needs and the timing of
future facility requirements to support the MPU program.

Approval of the proposed Second Amendment adds an additional one-year renewal period, which will
extend the term of the Agreement through October 5, 2021, and authorizes the Director of Aviation to
exercise this option to renew by written notice of renewal to Ricondo, for additional funding to
increase the optional services amount by $750,000, increasing optional services from $842,395 to
$1,592,395, and increasing the total maximum not-to-exceed Agreement amount to $5,582,998.

At time of submission of this Board action, the proposed Second Amendment had not been executed.
The signature pages for the amendment will be submitted to the Board prior to its consideration of
this action. The proposed Second Amendment has been reviewed by the Office of the County
Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-1602, Version: 1

this action. The proposed Second Amendment has been reviewed by the Office of the County
Attorney.

Source of Additional Information
Mark E. Gale, A.A.E., CEO/Director of Aviation, (954) 359-6199

Fiscal Impact
Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary
This increase for the contract is budgeted for in the Aviation Department’s FLL Capital Fund 40350,
Project ID 104416.

Broward County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

